

Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551, Amendment Bylaw No. 9219

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. The Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551, as amended, is further amended:
 - (a) by adding section 1.4 as follows:

"1.4 Inspection and Maintenance

- 1.4.1 Subject to section 16 of the *Community Charter*, an employee of, or other person authorized by, the **City** may access, enter into or upon private property to:
 - (a) inspect and determine compliance with the provisions of this bylaw;
 - (b) inspect and investigate the City's sanitary sewer system and drainage system, including inspection chambers, manholes, fixtures and any other works or infrastructure associated with the City's sanitary sewer system and drainage system; and
 - (c) repair, replace and maintain the City's sanitary sewer system and drainage system, at the discretion of the General Manager of Engineering & Public Works.
- 1.4.2 No person shall prevent or obstruct, or attempt to prevent or obstruct, access or entry permitted pursuant section 1.4.1 of this bylaw."
- 2. This Bylaw is cited as "Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer System Bylaw No. 7551, Amendment Bylaw No. 9219".

FIRST READING		CITY OF
SECOND READING	SEP 2 8 2016 for	PPROVED content by priginating
THIRD READING	SEP 2 8 2015	PPROVED
ADOPTED	l i	or legality by Solicitor
		M
MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER	